

SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT

Type of License:	Level 3 Special Event			
Event Name:	Deer Valley Concert Series			
Event Date(s):	August 2, 9, 18, 31 and September 3, 2018			
Event Location:	Deer Valley Resort – Snow Park Amphitheater			
Permittee:	Deer Valley Resort			
Contact Person:	Victoria Schlaepfer, Event/Promotions Coordinator			
Approved By:	Special Events Department X City Council of Park City			
Approval Date:	Thursday, June 7, 2018			

The City Council of Park City has approved the Level 3 Special Event Permit for the Deer Valley Concert Series to be held at Snow Park Amphitheater at Deer Valley Resort during the following days and times: August 2, 9, 18, 31 and September 3, 2018. This Special Event License has been issued under the authority described within the Park City Municipal Code Section 4A-2-4 based on the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of Approval.

Findings of Fact:

- The Deer Valley Concert Series will take place at Snow Park Amphitheater at Deer Valley Resort and will run from 5:30 – 10:00 p.m. on August 2, 9, 18, 31 and September 3, 2018. Staff has determined the application to be licensed as a Level 3 Special Event under the Park City Municipal Code Section 4A-2-4.
- 2. The entire event is located at Snow Park Amphitheater in Deer Valley. Staff anticipates minimal impact to City. There are no street closures associated with this approval. The entire event will be conducted at Deer Valley Resort. No portion of the event will obstruct sidewalks or public rights-of-ways. Public transportation and other vehicular and pedestrian traffic in the area will not be interrupted.
- 3. The size and scope of the event will require the need for City police, fire or other services. Police, fire, or other essential public employees, but they will not be diverted from their normal duties to protect the remainder of the City from the impacts of this event.
- 4. The event is expecting a maximum of 5,000 attendees each date. The event will not unduly interfere with the movement of police, fire, ambulance, and other emergency vehicles on the streets or with the provision of other public health or safety services.
- 5. There are other Special Event licenses that have been granted for August 2, 9, 18, 31 and September 3, 2018; however, Staff does not believe the events will interfere. The table below will show in column (A) – Geographic separation of the events; column (B) – Proposed time and duration of the events; and column (C) – Anticipated attendance.

DATE	EVENT	A – Geographic	B - Proposed	C – Anticipated
		Separation	Time & Duration	Attendance
August 2, 9,	Dee Valley	Deer Valley Resort	7:00 p.m. to 10:00	3,000 to 5,000
18, 31 and	Concert Series		p.m.	
September				
3, 2018				
Thursday,	Deer Valley	Deer Valley Resort	9:00 a.m. to 9:00	200
August 2, 9,	Mountain Bike		p.m.	
18 & 3, 2018	Munches		-	
Wednesday	Mid-Mountain	Deer Valley Resort	7:00 a.m. to 2:00	450
August 18,	Marathon	to Utah Olympic	p.m.	
2018		Park on mid-	-	
		mountain trail		
Wednesday	Miner's Park	Miner's Park,	1:30 p.m. to 5:00	25 to 50
August 18,	Concert Series	Main Street	p.m.	
2018				
Wednesday	Park City	Park City	4:00 p.m. to 6:00	40
August 18 &	Mountain Resort	Mountain Resort	p.m.	
31, 2018	Village Concert		-	
	Series			
Friday,	The Cube of	Miner's Park,	6:00 p.m. to 9:00	15-20
August 31,	Truth	Main Street	p.m.	
2018				

- 6. Due to the anticipated attendance and type of event there will not be an imminent possibility of violent disorderly conduct likely to endanger public safety or cause significant property damage.
- 7. This is the application submitted by Victoria Schlaepfer, Event/Promotions Coordinator of Deer Valley. Victoria has worked with City Staff to ensure that all conditions of the event will be met. The Permittee has demonstrated an ability and willingness to conduct the event pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Park City Municipal Code and has never failed to conduct a previously authorized event in accordance with the law or the terms of a license, or both.
- 8. Staff finds the Deer Valley Concert Series event is consistent with and promotes the City Council's Goal of creating a diverse event calendar, which allows for both economic and cultural opportunities, as well as helps create a world class, multi-seasonal destination This event that is available to locals and visitors alike.

Conclusions of Law:

1. The application is consistent with the requirements of the Park City Municipal Code, Title 4A, Chapter 2.

Conditions of Approval:

- 1. The Permittee shall provide all required permits required by federal, state and local agencies, along with any associated fees.
- 2. The Permittee shall ensure that all activities abide by the laws and parameters set forth by

Standards for License Approval section 4A-2-4.

- 3. The Permittee, at its' cost, shall incorporate such measures as directed by Staff in order to ensure that any safety, health, or sanitation equipment, and services or facilities reasonably necessary to ensure that the event will be conducted with due regard for safety are provided and paid for by the Permittee.
- 4. The Permittee shall provide monitors for crowd control and safety, in addition to, any other services or facilities necessary to ensure compliance with City noise, sign or other applicable ordinance(s).
- 5. The Permittee provides a schedule of events, and provides access to any site for purposes of Code enforcement as outlined by Park City Municipal Code 4A-3.
- 6. The Permittee will work with Staff in order to ensure that any safety, health, or sanitation equipment, and services or facilities reasonably necessary to ensure that the event will be conducted with due regard for safety are provided and paid for by the Permittee.
- 7. The Permittee shall provide to the Special Events Manager proof of liability insurance as may be required by the Special Events Manager or the City Attorney's Office, and shall further name Park City Municipal Corporation as an additional insured.

APPROVED this 7th day of June, 2018.

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

City Manager, Diane Foster

Attest:

Michelle Kellogg, City Recorder

Approved as to form:

, City Attorney